population in Brazil and export opportunities in Latin America. Other key assumptions include the year-on-year growth rate of the
revenue, gross margin and the operating costs which have been determined by both local and Group management based on past
experience. It was concluded that the value in use is lower than the carrying value of the cash generating unit of K€9,214 which has
resulted in a full impairment of the intangible assets customer lists and trade marks for respectively K€(397) and K€(121) as well as a
tangible asset 3D printer for K€(139) as shown in Note 6 and Note 7. The full impairment charge was recognized in the Consolidated
income statement under Net other operating income and is included in the reportable segment ‘Materialise Medical’.

The key events that led to the impairment loss for the CGU Engimplan were related to a delay of business growth and to less advantage
of synergies than initially foreseen.

A sensitivity analysis was performed to assess the impact of changes in the key assumptions used on the current estimated value-in-use
and can be summarized as follows:

Sensitivity analysis Engimplan impairment   As of December 31,2023
Evolution of the

Change  value-in-use
Relevant assumption  applied (in 000€)
WACC  +1 %  (611)
WACC  -1%  739
Perpetual Growth  -1%  (401)

CGU Materialise Motion

The impairment test on the CGU Materialise Motion is based on the discounted cash flows, considering a period of five years. The main
assumptions include a discount rate (based on WACC) of 9.91% (11.72% pre-tax) (2022: 9.67% post-tax; 2021: 7.40% post-tax) and a
perpetual growth rate of 3% (2022: 5%; 2021: 1%). Other assumptions include the year-on-year growth rate of the revenue, gross margin
and the operating costs which have been determined by management based on past experience. It was concluded that the value in use is
lower than the carrying value of the cash generating unit of K€3,605 which has resulted in a full impairment of the goodwill for an
amount of K€(1,175) as well as a partial impairment on intangible assets partnership agreement, customer list, and developed technology
for respectively K€(853), K€(107), and K€(1,437) as shown in Note 6. The full impairment charge was recognized in the Consolidated
income statement under Net other operating income and is included in the reportable segment ‘Materialise Manufacturing’.

The key event that led to the impairment loss for the CGU Materialise Motion was a delay in business growth versus what was initially
foreseen.

A sensitivity analysis was performed to assess the impact of changes in the key assumptions used on the current estimated value-in-use
and can be summarized as follows:

Sensitivity analysis Materialise Motion impairment   As of December 31,2023
Evolution of the

Change value-in-use
Relevant assumption applied (in 000€)
WACC  +1 %  (1,028)
WACC  -1%  1,405
Perpetual Growth  -3%  (1,629)

Table of Contents

F-32

6 Intangible assets

The changes in the carrying value of the intangible assets can be presented as follows for the years 2023, 2022 and 2021:

Acquired Developed
customers, technology and

Patents and technology and software under
in 000€   licenses   Software   order backlog   construction   Total
Acquisition value
At January 1, 2021  4,662  11,494  35,484  4,658  56,298

Additions  660  70  —  3,058  3,788
Acquisition of a subsidiary  —  —  —  —  —
Disposals  (153) (23) —  (65) (242)
Transfer between accounts  272  162  2  (496) (60)
Currency translation  1  6  386  —  393